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Cable external freezing test, Method F15

FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is topromote intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this e
hddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as\| “lEC Publication(s)”).
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dea
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-gévernmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely, with the International Organizat

ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizat

b formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fri
brested IEC National Committees.

[ Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or f
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEG ‘National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence be
IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the

L itself does not provide any attestation~of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas) access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f}
vices carried out by independent-certification bodies.

users should ensure that they‘have the latest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical cdmmittees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any pature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC Publid

ention is drawntto.the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable for'the correct application of this publication.

ention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
hts. IECG.shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ational Standard IEC 60794-1-215 has been prepared by subcommittee 86A: Fibre
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
86A/2008/FDIS 86A/2026/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this International Standard can be found in the
report on voting indicated in the above table.

This document has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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A list of all parts in the IEC 60794 series, published under the general title Optical fibre cables,
can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data related to
the specific document. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withdrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or
e amended.

IMPDRTANT - The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that|it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using_acolour printer.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38acc5bd13a857772bd9f30bcada073d

IEC 60794-1-215:2020 © |IEC 2020 -5-

INTRODUCTION

This part of IEC 60794 defines a test method to determine the ability of a cable to withstand the
effects of freezing water that can immediately surround the optical fibre cable sheath by
observing any changes in the physical appearance of the sheath, or in the measured cable
optical attenuation. The cable external freezing test in a rigid conduit (duct) is an item of F15
under consideration in IEC 60794-1-22:2017.

This document includes method F15 of IEC 60794-1-22:2017 as F15A: Cable external freezing
test for a buried cable, as in wet earth or water. There is no technical change in F15A. F15B is
a new_introduced method. The numbering of these tests continues the F-series numbering
sequence of IEC 60794-1-22:2017.

The number of IEC 60794-1-215 is in line with the new numbering system of test' methofls as
planned in IEC 60794-1-21.

1 Fifth edition under preparation. Stage at the time of publication: IEC/CC 60794-1-2:2020.
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part of IEC 60794-1 defines test procedures to be used in establishing un
rements for the environmental performance of

btical fibre cables for use with telecommunication equipment and devicés’employing s
chniques, and

e cables having a combination of both optical fibres and electrical eonductors.
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A refg
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2 N

ghout this document, the wording "optical cable" can alSqo include optical fibre
duct fibre units, etc.

locument defines a test standard to determine the ability of a cable to withstand the e
ezing water that can immediately surround the optical fibre cable sheath by observin
hjes in the physical appearance of the sheath, or\in the measured cable optical attenu

bd F15A is a test standard to simulate freezing of the medium surrounding a buried g
wet earth or water. Method F15A is «noved from method F15 in IEC 60794-1-22
ut any technical changes.

pd F15B is a test standard to simulate freezing of the medium surrounding an outside
gid conduit (duct) which is made of rigid material, for example steel. Method F15B inc
blution to prevent the cablé from being crushed when experiencing freezing conditig

protection.

erence guide totest methods of all types as well as general requirements can be fol
0794-1-2.

ormative references

iform

milar

units,

ffects

g any
Ation.

able,
2017

cable
udes
ns in

d conduit (duct) which(are pressure absorber pads and any other suggested means of

nd in

The f

bllowing documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their co

ntent

constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies.
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60793-1-46, Optical fibres — Part 1-46: Measurement methods and test procedures —
Monitoring of changes in optical transmittance

IEC 60794-1-1, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-1: Generic specification — General

IEC 60794-1-2, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-2: Generic specification — Basic optical cable test
procedures — General guidance
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3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60794-1-1 apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

(o

4.1

4 Nethod FT5A = Cable external freezing test for a buried cable as in wet e
r water
Object

fest determines the ability of a buried cable, as in wet earth or watery to withstan

This
effec
obse

optical attenuation.

The o

wet garth or water. It is not intended to simulate freezing ofta‘cable in a rigid conduit (du

pipe;
outddg
outddg
freez
suggy
instal

4.2
A 50

betwe¢en the cable coil and the water'tank wall shall be random. Additional length sufficic

make

measuring equipment shall be provided.

4.3
The 4

watel.

The v

s of freezing water that can immediately surround the optical fibre cable shea
ving any changes in the physical appearance of the sheath, or'in the measured

xternal freezing test simulates freezing of the medium sdUrrounding a buried cable,

refer to F15B for this testing. This external freezing test has little use for evaluati
or cable, since such cables rarely fail the test. The aggregate of other requiremen
or cables results in a cable that is sufficiently)rebust to easily withstand this tes
ng of microduct cables in microducts, consideration of ITU-T L.108:2018, AppendiX

Arth

d the
th by
cable

as in
ct) or
g an
s for
. For
I, is

bsted [2]2. It can be useful for evaluating’cables not normally intended for outdoor

lation. Users are encouraged to refer to national standards in effect in applicable reg
Sample

m minimum length of cable shall be loosely coiled in the water to be frozen. Cdg

ions.

ntact
ent to

the required optical measurements and to connect the cable from the apparatus fo the

Apparatus

pparatus shall\be a water tank suitable to contain the sample gauge length covereq

yater shall be common tap water. This procedure is written in view of the use of tap v

Othe
speci

types® of water, such as sea water or the like, shall be as specified by the
icdtion. In these cases, the detail specification can prescribe temperatures other

with

ater.
detail
than

thosespetifiedereim:

The water tank shall be positioned in an apparatus suitable for freezing the water and
maintaining it at the specified temperature £3 °C. An environmental chamber is a common
example. Optionally, a temperature monitoring device may be used to monitor the cable
temperature. In this case, the device shall be in close proximity to the sample under test.

2 Nu

mbers in square brackets refer to the Bibliography.
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4.4 Procedure

1) Place the cable gauge length in the water tank, either as a coil or by coiling it into the
Cover the cable with water.

2) Perform initial attenuation measurements as indicated by the detail specification.

2020

tank.

3) If the optional temperature monitoring device is used, the chamber temperature may be
lowered so far as to —40 °C until the ice is completely frozen and the ice temperature is

-10 °C or lower.
4) Raise the chamber temperature to -2 °C and hold this temperature for 1 h.

NOTE This is the temperature at which pure water experiences its greatest volume expansion as ice.

5) Measure the attenuation as indicated by the detail specification.

6) EJevate the chamber temperature to melt the ice. If the optional temperature (moni
device is used, the chamber temperature may be raised so high as to +65 2C, lin org
accelerate the ice melting. Maintain the high temperature until the water reaches +1
Then, return the chamber temperature to +23 °C and hold this temperature until the
reaches +23 °C + 5 °C.

7) Measure the attenuation as indicated by the detail specification.

M
8) Remove the cable from the water tank and examine the exterior.0f)the gauge length fo
physical damage.

4.5 | Requirements

After|exposure, there shall be no visible cracks or other openings in the cable sheath
maximum increase in attenuation during and after the test shall be as shown in the rel
detail specification, when frozen and no change after‘thawing.

4.6 | Details to be specified

The detail specification shall include the fallowing:

a) change of attenuation during and_after the test;
b) amy deviations from the criteria specified herein;
c) mlinimum bend diameter.

5 Nethod F15B — Cable external freezing test in a rigid conduit (duct)

5.1 | Object

This test determines the ability of a cable to withstand the effects of freezing water in a
conduit (duct)that can immediately surround the optical fibre cable sheath by observin
changes in the physical appearance of the sheath, or in the measured cable optical attenu

oring
er to
5°C.
water

r any

The
pvant

rigid
J any
Ation.

NOTE This external freezing test of F15B simulates freezing of the medium surrounding an outside cable in
conduit (duct). The similar test of F15A addresses the freezing of a medium surrounding a buried cable, as we
or water, thus not constrained by a rigid duct.

5.2 Sample

a rigid
t earth

The sample length shall be of a length sufficient to carry out the specified test. Additional length
sufficient to make the required optical measurements and to connect the cable from the
apparatus to the measuring equipment shall be provided. The sample length shall be as
specified by the detail specification. The sample shall be loosely installed in the conduit (duct).

NOTE The typical sample length is longer than L, when the sample gauge length of Z, is 5 m.
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5.3

Apparatus

The apparatus (see Figure 1) shall be the conduit (duct) suitable to contain the sample gauge
length (L4, per the detail specification, typically 5 m) covered with water. To keep the water in

the conduit (duct) without water blocking or sealing, the entrances of the conduit (duct) are
gradually curved with a sufficient large bending radius with no change of the physical and optical
property of the sample. The water shall be common tap water.

Cable sample

Rigid conduit (duct)
AN /Z

Ligh

Figu

This
water

specification may need to prescribe temperatures <Other than those specified herein.

The ¢

The ¢
shall
Optio
nearlk
the s

NOTE
Conve

A he
typic

NOTE
centra

\Zater / Thermal |nsulat|ng matenal/

A E— ’/

source L Power m

A
/

or the like, shall be as specified by the detail specification. In these cases, the

limatic chamber of a suitable sizeto accommodate the sample and whose temper
be controllable to remain withinn+3 °C of the specified testing temperature shall be
nally, a temperature monitaring device may be used to monitor the cable temperaty
y position temperature of.the cable. In this case, the device shall be in close proxim
hmple under test.

1 For example, thermocouple can be used as the device to monitor the temperature near the s
htionally, the thermocouples are attached on the outer surface of the conduit (duct).

t insulating.material is arranged at the central section (L,, per the detail specific
lly 1 m tox2'm) of the conduit to delay freezing the water in this section.

2 In the field, the temperature of the conduit depends on the buried depth. The freezing delay betwe
séction and the others can well simulate freezing the water in the conduit in the underground.

procedure is written in view of the use of tap water. Other types of water, such ag

onduit (duct) shall be positioned in a climatic chamber suitable for freezing the watqr.

eter

IEC

re 1 — Example of F15B apparatus of cable externak freezing test in a rigid con/duit

sea
Hetail

—

ature
ised.
re or
ity to

hmple.

ation,

en the

An attenuation measuring apparatus for the determination of attenuation changes shall comply

with |

5.4

EC 60793-1-46.

Procedure

1) Place the cable gauge length in the conduit (duct). Fill the conduit (duct) and cover the
cable with water.

As required by the detail specification, freezing pressure absorber elements, such as a cable
outer element, shall be placed in the conduit (duct) with the cable sample.

NOTE 1

For example, a cable outer element is a specially designed PE pipe (see [3] and Annex A). The

preponderance of experience with freezing of cables in ducts indicates that some sort of pressure absorber
element is important for acceptable performance of installed duct cable subject to freezing.

2) The sample at ambient temperature shall be introduced into the climatic chamber which is

a

Iso at that temperature.
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4)

5)

6)

7)

8)
9)

10)

11)

12)

5.5

After
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Perform initial attenuation measurements as indicated by the detail specification.

2020

If specified, after that, measure the attenuation with a period of specified time of ¢ (typically

1

h) during the test.

NOTE 2 The optional measurement of the attenuation during the test can terminate the test as soon as the
attenuation change exceeds the specified criteria.

The temperature in the chamber shall then be lowered to the specified low temperature T,
(typically —20°C).

After temperature stability in the chamber has been reached, the sample shall be exposed
to the low temperature conditions for the appropriate period ¢, (typically 40 h). At the end of

tH
T
(t

a
tg

T

T
S

A
a

T
te

Ri
fd

€ exposure to low temperature conditions, the attenuation shall be measured.

he temperature in the chamber shall then be raised to the specified high temperatu

ypically 60°C), in order to accelerate the ice melting. Maintain the high temperature f
bpropriate period ¢, (typically 3 h). Then, return the chamber temperature.to the am

mperature.
he steps 3) through 7) constitute one cycle.

he sample shall be subjected to 3 cycles unless otherwise required in the relevant
pecification.

I the end of the last cycle, the sample shall be held at_ambient temperature fo
bpropriate period #5 (typically 6 h).

he sample under test and the chamber shall have reached temperature stability at am
mperature.

emove the cable from the conduit (duct) and examine the exterior of the gauge lengt
r any physical damage.

Requirements

exposure, there shall be no visible;“cracks or other openings in the cable sheath

maximum increase in attenuation during and after the test shall be as shown in the rel

detai

5.6

The d

in

specification, when frozen and_no change after thawing.

Details to be specified
etail specification shall include the following:

nange of attenuation during and after the test;

ny deviations.from the criteria specified herein;

ngth and outer diameter of cable sample;

bnduit (duct) length;

netf,and outer diameters, thickness and material of conduit (duct);

re Tg

br the
bient

Hetail

r the

bient

N (L4)

The
evant

length, material and thickness of thermal insulating material;

number of fibres to be tested;

number of cycles, if other than three;

change of attenuation at a specified wavelength as a function of temperature cycling; that

is

, at the required values of T, and ambient after;

number of cables in the conduit (duct);

as required, number of freezing pressure absorber elements, such as outer cable elements;

if required, specification of the freezing pressure absorber elements such as typical outer
diameter and detailed configuration of outer cable element.
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Annex A
(informative)

Example of freezing pressure absorber elements

Annex A shows a typical measure to protect the cable in the rigid conduit from freezing water.
In general, the volume of the water expands by about 10 % after the water freezing. This causes
to increase the inner pressure in the rigid conduit. The outer pressure of the cable in the rigid
conduit simultaneously increases and then the optical loss of the cable will be degraded.

Figur|
speci
perio

Figur
desig
pres
PE p
colla
acts

Therd
chan

eezing pressure absorper elements which are made f the

EA_.'I_SWGXamplﬁt‘tr—rrl_l_lrﬁift1
| designed polyethylene (PE) pipe including the air tubes (pipe part) separated-in the

H of 2 m by the sealing part of 50 mm.

ned PE pipe shown in Figure A.1. The PE pipes are collapsed by,the freezing
ure in the rigid conduit. The inner air is still kept in the collapsed air tube section
pe. So, the PE pipes act as freezing pressure absorber. After meliing ice, gradual

s the absorber to protect the cable in the rigid conduit from_ freezing water.

jed in the freezing test experiments according to method F15B.

Pipe part

e A.2 shows the cross section of the rigid conduit with an optical cable and three special

water
f the
y the

sed air sections of the PE pipes are restored to initial status."Repeatedly, the PH pipe

fore, the physical and optical property of the cable samiple with the PE pipe wajs not

) - ™

Sealing part

t=1mm - 1,5 mm (typical)

D =9 mm, 11 mm, 19 mm (typi

Cross section of sealing part Cross section of pipe part

Figure A.1 — Example of freezing pressure absorber elements

IEC
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Freezing pressure absorber elements ,‘\,
- 4
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Figure A.2 — Cross section of the rigid conduit with Gm optical cable
and freezing pressure absorber elements whe tﬁg water freezing
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1-215: Spécification générique — Procédures fondamentales
d’essais des cables optiques — Méthodes d’essais d’environnement —
Essai de résistance au gel en extérieur des cables, méthode F15

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La|Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation conlposée
de|l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). LJIE€ a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation danssles domairles de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'l[EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internatignales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)|et des
Gulides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée.ajydes comités d'étudgs, aux
trayaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut~participer. Les organigations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison aveCAMEC, participent également aux
trayaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec |'Organisation Internationale /de "Normalisation (ISO), selgn des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de 'lEC concernant les questions téchniques représentent, dans la medure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné qGe les Comités nationaux de I'l[EC intéfessés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les$ Publications de I'IEC se présentent sous la forme de reeemmandations internationales et sont agréées
conme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les“efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu¢ I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsgble de
I'éyentuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en‘gst faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

D

4) Daps le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationate;\Jes Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans tgute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente-les Publications de I'l[EC dans leurs publications natipnales
et [régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes' Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
rédionales correspondantes doivent étre indiqGées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) L’IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépepdants
foyrnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqyes de
copformité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est respansable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifjcation
indépendants.

6) Tobs les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication].

7) Aufune responsabilité ne«dait étre imputée a I'l[EC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y dompris ses experts paiticuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux dg I'lEC,
potir tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de gpelque
najure que ce soit,dirécte ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
dégoulant de lapublication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'l[EC ou de toute autre Publication dq I'lEC,
oulau crédit quidUi est accordé.

8) L'attention.est”attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publigations
réferencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de I'lEC peuvent faire|l’objet

d Aedita ol N 4 101CQ - 4 bl | HOA | tifié—de—tets—droits d
e arofts—ae—orever—T o e Satratt—erre et potutr—Tresporsapre—ae e pPas—avotr—taentre—ae—ters—arollS de

brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 60794-1-215 a été établie par le sous-comité 86A: Fibres et cables,
du comité d'études 86 de I'lEC: Fibres optiques.

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
86A/2008/FDIS 86A/2026/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette Norme internationale.
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Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60794, publiées sous le titre général Cébles a
fibres optiques, peut étre consultée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives au
document recherché. A cette date, le document sera

e reconduit,

° Sllppr’imé’
e rgmplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amendé.

publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une|/bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs dévraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante coufeur.

IMPDRTANT - Le logo "colour inside™ qui se trouve sur la page de,couverture de }ette



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=38acc5bd13a857772bd9f30bcada073d

IEC 60794-1-215:2020 © |IEC 2020 -17 -

INTRODUCTION

La présente partie de I'lEC 60794 définit une méthode d’essai pour déterminer la capacité d’un
cable a résister aux effets de I'eau gelée pouvant se situer au voisinage immédiat de la gaine
d’un céble a fibres optiques, en observant les quelconques variations d’aspect physique de la
gaine, ou les quelconques variations de I’affaiblissement mesuré sur le cable. L’essai de
résistance au gel en extérieur des cables dans un conduit (gaine) rigide est un élément de la
méthode F15, a I'’étude dans I'lEC 60794-1-22:2017.

Le présent document comprend la méthode F15 de I'l|EC 60794-1-22:2017 sous la forme F15A:
Essai résistan | en extérieur abl r un cable enfoui r exempl ns de
la terfre humide ou de I'eau. Il n’y a aucune modification technique de F15A. F15B congtitue
une mouvelle méthode présentée. La numérotation de ces essais continue la séquenge de
numérotation de la série F de I'|EC 60794-1-22:2017.

Le numéro de I'lEC 60794-1-215 est conforme au nouveau systéeme de numérotation des
méthpdes d’essai, tel qu’il est planifié dans I'lEC 60794-1-21.

1 Cinquiéme édition en cours de développement. Stade a la date de publication: IEC/CC 60794-1-2:2020.
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CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1-215: Spécification générique — Procédures fondamentales

2020

d’essais des cables optiques — Méthodes d’essais d’environnement —

Essai de résistance au gel en extérieur des cables, méthode F15

1 Domaine d’application

La pr
exige

e de¢s cables a fibres optiques destinés a étre utilisés avec les équipements)et disposit

té

e deés cables combinant fibres optiques et conducteurs électriques.

Dans

fibreq optiques, les unités de fibres en microconduit, etc.

Le pr
aux €

La méthode F15A est une norme d’essai pour simuler le gel du milieu entourant un cable e

par e
de I'l

La m
extér
Lam
condi

la prgssion et les quelconques autres moyens de protection du cable suggérés.

Un gudiide de référencerépertoriant les méthodes d’essai de tous types, ainsi que les exigg

géné

2 Références normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou

ésente partie de I'|EC 60794-1 définit les procédures d’essai a utiliser pour défini
nces harmonisées pour les performances environnementales:

[écommunications employant des techniques similaires; et

le présent document, le terme « cable optique » peut également englober les unit

Esent document définit une norme d’essai pour déterminer la capacité d’'un cable a ré

kemple de la terre humide ou de I'eau. .Ka-méthode F15A est déplacée de la méthod
FC 60794-1-22:2017 sans aucune medification technique.

éthode F15B est une norme d’esSsai pour simuler le gel du milieu entourant un
eur dans un conduit (gaine), rigide fabriqué dans un matériau rigide, par exemple I’
bthode F15B inclut la solution qui évite I’écrasement du cable lorsqu’il est soumis
ftions de gel dans un conduit (gaine) rigide, qui consiste en des tampons d’absorpti

ales, peut étre‘consulté dans I'lEC 60794-1-2.

r des

fs de

s de

sister

ffets de I’eau gelée pouvant se situer au voisinage immédiat de la gaine d’un céple a
fibreq optiques, en observant les quelconques variations 'd’aspect physique de la gaine, ¢
queldonques variations de I'affaiblissement mesuré sur’le cable.

ules

hfoui,
b F15

cable
acier.
b des
bn de

knces

bartie

de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule
I’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de
référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

IEC 60793-1-46, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-46: Méthodes de mesure et procédures d’essai —
Contréle des variations du facteur de transmission optique

IEC 60794-1-1, Céables a fibres optiques — Partie 1-1: Spécification générique — Généralités

IEC 60794-1-2, Cébles a fibres optiques — Partie 1-2: Spécification générique — Procédures
fondamentales d’essais des cables optiques — Lignes directrices générales
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3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans I'lEC 60794-1-1
s’appliquent.

L'ISO et I'l[EC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I’'adresse http://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

4 I\}Iéthode F15A — Essai de résistance au gel en extérieur des cables pour
dable enfoui, par exemple dans de la terre humide ou de I’eau

4.1

Cet ¢ssai détermine la capacité d’'un cable enfoui, par exemple dans de ja’terre ou de I'e
résisfer aux effets de I'eau gelée pouvant se situer au voisinage immeédiat de la gaine
cablg a fibres optiques, en observant les quelconques variations d’aspect physique de la g

oule

L’ess

cond

Objet

5 quelconques variations de I'affaiblissement mesuré sur le_cable.

it (gaine) rigide ou un tuyau; se reporter a F15B-pour cet essai. Cet essai de résis

un

au, a
d’un
aine,

ai de résistance au gel en extérieur simule le gel du milied entourant un cable enfodi, par
exemple de la terre humide ou de 'eau. Il n’est pas destiné.a simuler le gel d’'un cable da

nsS un
ance

au geal en extérieur ne présente que peu d’intérét peurfappréciation d’'un cable extérieuf, car

ce ty

cablégs extérieurs définit un cable qui est suffisamment robuste pour passer aisément cet

avec
consi
qui n

invitéls a se reporter aux normes nationalés en vigueur dans les régions applicables.

4.2

Une

contdct entre la couronne .de“cable et les parois du réservoir d’eau doit étre aléatoire
longueur supplémentairgeisuffisante pour effectuer les mesures optiques exigées et pour

le ca

4.3

L’app

I’échantillonet la recouvrir d’eau.

be de cable échoue rarement a cet essai. Le ¢cumul des autres exigences applicable
succes. Pour le gel des cables a microconduit dans des microconduits, il est suggé

dérer 'UIT-T L.108:2018, Annexe |l [2]2.Cet essai peut étre utile pour apprécier les ¢
e sont pas normalement destinés atvune installation en extérieur. Les utilisateurs

Echantillon

ongueur de cable d’au-moins 50 m doit étre enroulée librement dans I'eau a gelsg

ble de 'appareillage*a I'équipement de mesure, doit étre prévue.

Appareillage

areillage_doit étre un réservoir d’eau adapté pour contenir la longueur entre repér

5 aux
essai
ré de
Aables
sont

r. Le
Une
relier

Bs de

L'ea

doit&tre de teau duTobimet—Cette procédure est Tédigée e prenant em conside

ation

'usage d’eau du robinet. L'utilisation d’autres types d’eau, tels que de I'’eau de mer ou des
solutions similaires, doit se faire comme indiqué dans la spécification particuliere. Dans ces
cas, la spécification particuliére peut prescrire des températures autres que celles spécifiées

dans

le présent document.

Le réservoir d’eau doit étre placé dans un appareillage approprié pour faire geler I'eau et la
maintenir a la température spécifiée + 3 °C. Une enceinte climatique constitue un exemple
courant. En variante, un dispositif de surveillance de la température peut étre utilisé pour
surveiller la température du cable. Dans ce cas, le dispositif doit se situer a proximité immédiate
de I'échantillon soumis a essai.

2 Les nombres entre crochets font référence a la Bibliographie.
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Procédure

Placer la longueur entre repéres du céble dans le réservoir d’eau, soit sous forme de
couronne, soit en I'enroulant dans le réservoir. Recouvrir le cable d’eau.

Effectuer les mesures initiales d’affaiblissement, comme indiqué par la spécification
particuliere.

Si le dispositif facultatif de surveillance de la température est utilisé, la température de
I’enceinte peut étre abaissée jusqu’a —-40 °C, jusqu’a ce que 'eau ait complétement gelé et
que la température de la glace soit de =10 °C ou moins.

Elever la température de I’enceinte a -2 °C et maintenir cette température pendant 1 h.

NOTE Il s’agit de la temperature a laquelle 'eau pure connait sa dilatation volumique maximale sous_fofme de
glace.

Mesurer I'affaiblissement comme indiqué par la spécification particuliére.

Elever la température de I’enceinte pour faire fondre la glace. Si le dispositif facultatif de
irveillance de la température est utilisé, la température de I’'enceinte‘peut étre élevée
squ’a +65 °C, afin d’accélérer la fonte de la glace. Maintenir la température haute jupqu’a
ce¢ que la température de l'eau atteigne +15 °C. Ramener enspite la température de
I'énceinte a +23 °C et maintenir cette température jusqu’a ce qué\la température de|l’eau
teigne +23 °C £ 5 °C.

esurer I'affaiblissement comme indiqué par la spécification.particuliére.

= »

etirer le cable du réservoir d’eau et examiner I'extérieurde la longueur entre repéres| pour
déceler une quelconque détérioration physique.

<3y = O

Exigences

Apres I'exposition, il ne doit y avoir aucune fissure apparente ou autres ouvertures dgns la
gaing du cable. L’augmentation maximale de I'affaiblissement pendant et aprés I'essai doit étre
confdrme a la spécification particuliere applicable, dans le cas d’'une exposition au gel et de

I’abs¢nce de variation aprés dégel.

4.6
La spécification particuliére doitcindiquer les éléments suivants:

a) la|variation de I'affaiblissement pendant et aprés 'essai;
b) un quelconque écarfipar rapport aux critéres spécifiés dans le présent document;

c)

5

5.1

Détails a spécifier

lel diamétre minimal de courbure.

NMéthode-F15B — Essai de résistance au gel en extérieur des cables dans|un
donduit.(gaine) rigide

Objet

Cet essai détermine la capacité d’un céble a résister aux effets de I'eau gelée dans un conduit
(gaine) rigide pouvant se situer au voisinage immédiat de la gaine d’'un céble a fibres optiques,
en observant les quelconques variations d’aspect physique de la gaine, ou les quelconques
variations de I'affaiblissement mesuré sur le cable.

NOTE Cet essai de résistance au gel en extérieur de F15B simule le gel du milieu entourant un cable extérieur
dans un conduit (gaine) rigide. L’essai similaire de F15A traite du gel d’'un milieu entourant un cable enfoui, par
exemple dans de la terre humide ou de I'eau, donc non restreint par une gaine rigide.
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5.2 Echantillon

L’échantillon doit présenter une longueur suffisante pour réaliser I’essai spécifié. Une longueur
supplémentaire, suffisante pour effectuer les mesures optiques exigées et pour relier le cable
de l'appareillage a I’équipement de mesure, doit étre prévue. La longueur de I'échantillon doit
étre telle que stipulée dans la spécification particuliere. L’échantillon doit étre installé librement
dans le conduit (gaine).

NOTE La longueur type de I'échantillon est supérieure a L, lorsque la longueur entre repéres de I'échantillon L,
est de 5 m.

5.3 _Appareillage

L’appareillage (voir Figure 1) doit étre le conduit (gaine) approprié pour contenir la‘longueur
entre|repéres de I'échantillon (L4, conformément a la spécification particuliére, géneralgment

5 m) pouvert d’eau. Pour maintenir 'eau dans le conduit (gaine) sans obstructionou étanghéité
d’ead, les entrées du conduit (gaine) sont progressivement incurvées avec' un raydn de
courhure suffisamment grand, sans modification des propriétés physiques et optiqugs de
I’échantillon. L’eau doit étre de I’eau du robinet.

Echantillon de cable

Conduit (gaine) rigide

Matériau isolant thermique

P
T o ‘

Sourcd lumineuse L2

Appareil de mesure

L2 )
de la puisspnce

A
Y

L1

IEC

Figure 1 — Exemple d’appareillage F15B pour I’essai de résistance au gel en extérieur
des céables dans un conduit rigide

Cette| procédure est rédigee en prenant en considération I'usage d’eau du robinet. L’utiligation
d’autfes types d’eaus-tels que de 'eau de mer ou des solutions similaires, doit se faire cqmme
indiglé dans la spécification particuliere. Dans ces cas, il peut étre nécessaire que la
spéci‘#ication particuliere prescrive des températures autres que celles spécifiées daps le
présgnt document.

Le cdnduit(gaine) doit étre positionné dans une enceinte climatique appropriée pour le gel de
I'eau

Une enceinte climatique de dimensions permettant de recevoir I’échantillon et dont la
température doit pouvoir étre régulée afin de rester a £3 °C de la température d’essai spécifiée
doit étre utilisée. En variante, un dispositif de surveillance de la température peut étre utilisé
pour surveiller la température du cable ou la température a proximité du cable. Dans ce cas, le
dispositif doit se situer a proximité immédiate de I’échantillon soumis a essai.

NOTE 1 Par exemple, un thermocouple peut étre utilisé comme dispositif de surveillance de la température prés
de I’échantillon. De maniere conventionnelle, les thermocouples sont fixés a la surface extérieure du conduit (gaine).
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Un matériau isolant thermique est monté sur la section centrale (L,, conformément a la
spécification particuliére, généralement 1 m a 2 m) du conduit pour retarder le gel de I'eau dans
cette section.

NOTE 2 Sur le terrain, la température du conduit dépend de la profondeur enfouie. Le temps de propagation du gel
entre la section centrale et les autres peut bien simuler le gel de I’eau dans le conduit dans le sous-sol.

Un appareillage de mesure de I'affaiblissement permettant de déterminer les modifications de
I’affaiblissement doit étre conforme a I'lEC 60793-1-46.

5.4 Procédure

1) PJacer la longueur entre repéres du cable dans le conduit (gaine). Remplir le conduit(gaine)
couvrir le cable d’eau.

e
Cpmme exigé par la spécification particuliére, les éléments d’absorption de la pressioh due
all gel, tels que I'élément extérieur d’'un cable, doivent étre placés dans lejconduit (daine)
ayec I'’échantillon de cable.

NOTE 1 Par exemple, un élément extérieur du cable est un tuyau en polyéthyléne (RE) congu spécifigyement
(vpir [3] et ’Annexe A). La prépondérance de I'expérience avec le gel des cables, dans les gaines indiqug qu’'un
élement d’absorption de la pression est important pour un fonctionnement aceeptable du cable gainé ipstallé
squmis au gel.

2) Ljléchantillon, étant a la température ambiante, doit étre introduit dans I'enceinte climatique,

celle-ci étant également a la température ambiante.

3) Effectuer les mesures initiales d’affaiblissement, comme indiqué par la spécifigation
particuliere.

4) Sj cela est spécifié, mesurer ensuite I'affaiblissement sur une période d’une durée spégifiée

td (généralement 1 h) pendant I'essai.

S

NOTE 2 Le mesurage facultatif de I'affaiblissement pendant I'essai peut mettre fin a I'essai dés flue la
medification de I'affaiblissement dépasse les critéres spécifiés.
L

5) Latempérature dans I'enceinte doit alors étre abaissée a la basse température T, spégifiée
(¢n général -20 °C).

6) Loprsque la stabilité en température dans I'enceinte est atteinte, I'échantillon doi{ étre
exposé aux conditions de_basse température pendant la durée appropriée ¢, (en ggnéral
40 h). A la fin de I’'exposition aux conditions de basse température, I'affaiblissemenit doit
éfre mesure.

7) La température dans*l'enceinte doit alors étre élevée a la haute température Ty spégifiée
(¢n général 60 *C), afin d’accélérer la fonte de la glace. Maintenir la haute tempénature
pendant la durée 1, appropriée (généralement 3 h). Puis, rétablir la température amfiante
dans I'enceinte.

8) Les étapes 3) a 7) constituent un cycle.

9) Lléchantillon doit étre soumis a 3 cycles, sauf exigence contraire dans la spécifigation
p rHettiere app“uablc.

10) A la fin du dernier cycle, I’échantillon doit étre maintenu a température ambiante pendant
la durée t; appropriée (généralement 6 h).

11) L’échantillon soumis a essai et I'enceinte doivent avoir atteint la stabilité en température a
la température ambiante.

12) Retirer le cable du conduit (gaine) et examiner I'extérieur de la longueur entre repéres (L)
pour y déceler une quelconque détérioration physique.

5.5 Exigences

Apres I'exposition, il ne doit y avoir aucune fissure apparente ou autres ouvertures dans la
gaine du cable. L’augmentation maximale de I'affaiblissement pendant et aprés I'essai doit étre
conforme a la spécification particuliere applicable, dans le cas d’'une exposition au gel et de
I'absence de variation aprés dégel.
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